loan). As of March 31, 2010, the interest rate on the term loan was 1.99%. The remaining net proceeds from this offering will be used for
general corporate purposes, which may include the repurchase of shares of our common stock from time to time pursuant to a $200 million share
repurchase program.

Certain affiliates of the underwriters are lenders under the term loan and as such will receive a portion of the proceeds of this offering, which
will be used in the repayment of the term loan. Additionally, certain underwriters or their affiliates may hold positions in the 6.75% Senior
Subordinated Notes due 2013, which will be refinanced with the proceeds of this offering.

S-32

Edgar Filing: ACCUMED INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table shows our capitalization as of March 31, 2010 on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the offering of the notes in this
offering, the concurrent financing transactions and the use of proceeds therefrom as described under �Use of proceeds.� The following should be
read in connection with our consolidated financial statements and notes, which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

As of March 31, 2010
Actual As Adjusted

($ in thousands, except
per share data)

Cash and cash equivalents (including restricted cash)(1) $ 318,509 $ 429,509

Debt:
$800 million revolving credit facility, due 2010(2) � �
$400 million senior secured revolving credit facility, due 2015(2) � �(3)
Senior term A loan, due 2010 50,000 �
6.125% senior subordinated notes, due 2013 250,000 250,000
6.75% senior subordinated notes, due 2013 225,000 �
6.875% senior subordinated notes, due 2015 525,000 525,000
Senior subordinated notes, offered hereby(4) � 400,000
3.25% convertible senior debentures, due 2035 977,500 977,500
4.00% junior subordinated convertible debentures, due 2033 345,000 345,000
Capitalized lease and other debt obligations 11,965 11,965

Subtotal 2,384,465 2,509,465
Add interest rate swap agreement 6,583 6,583
(Subtract) unamortized debt discount (342,978) (342,978)

Total debt 2,048,070 2,173,070

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, no par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding � �
Common stock, $1 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 127,862,500 shares issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2010 127,863 127,863
Paid-in capital 2,277,378 2,277,378
Retained earnings(5) 1,746,784 1,742,008
Treasury stock, at cost-7,663,700 shares as of March 31, 2010 (208,546) (208,546)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (14,315) (14,315)

Total stockholders� equity $ 3,929,164 $ 3,924,388

Total capitalization $ 5,977,234 $ 6,097,458

(1) Excludes transaction costs.

(2) Concurrent with this offering, we are refinancing our existing credit facility with a new revolving senior secured credit facility.

(3) Excludes approximately $3.1 million of outstanding letters of credit.

Edgar Filing: ACCUMED INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 39

(4) Does not incorporate original issue discount, if any.

(5) Adjusted to reflect premium of 3.375% per $1,000 of 6.75% notes purchased in the tender offer.

S-33

Edgar Filing: ACCUMED INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Business
Background

Omnicare is a leading pharmaceutical services company. We are the nation�s largest provider of pharmaceuticals and related pharmacy and